COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

| AN ELECTRONIC EXAMINATION OF THE |) | |
|--------------------------------------|---|------------|
| APPLICATION OF THE FUEL ADJUSTMENT |) | CASE NO. |
| CLAUSE OF BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC |) | 2022-00041 |
| CORPORATION FROM MAY 1, 2021 THROUGH |) | |
| OCTOBER 31, 2021 |) | |

ORDER

A hearing in the above-styled matter was held on August 4, 2022, at 9 a.m. Eastern Daylight Time. At the conclusion of the witness testimony, Commission Staff's counsel did not request to file post-hearing data requests to Big Rivers Electric Corporation (BREC). Commission Staff, however, now has determined that post-hearing data requests are necessary. Commission Staff counsel has informed counsel for BREC that post-hearing data requests will be issued.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. Post-hearing data requests, if any, shall be filed on or before August 8, 2022.
- 2. Responses to post-hearing data requests shall be filed on or before August 18, 2022.
- This case shall stand submitted for a decision by the Commission effective
 12:01 a.m. Eastern Daylight Time, September 20, 2022.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Chairman

Vice Chairman

Commissioner

ENTERED

AUG 08 2022

rcs

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST

Mancy G Vinsel for Executive Director

*Big Rivers Electric Corporation 201 Third Street P. O. Box 24 Henderson, KY 42420

*Big Rivers Electric Corporation Big Rivers Electric Corporation 201 Third Street P. O. Box 24 Henderson, KY 42420

*Tyson Kamuf Corporate Attorney Big Rivers Electric Corporation 201 Third Street Henderson, KY 42420